

Legal 1300 I St, NW, Suite 400 West Washington, DC 20005

February 23, 2015

Transmittal Letter No. 15-01

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: <u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 2</u>
Grandfathering of Various Service Offerings

Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") is filing with your office an original and seven (7) copies of revisions to its PA P.U.C. Tariff No. 2, Supplement 173.

With this filing, Verizon Business grandfathers various service offerings.

Verizon Business respectfully requests an effective date of March 1, 2015.

Please date stamp and return to my attention the enclosed duplicate copy of this letter. If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectively submitted,

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator

Verizon Business

RECEIVED

FEB 2 3 2015

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Enclosure

LIST OF CHANGES

169th Revised Page No. 1 16th Revised Page No. 1.1.1 31st Revised Page No. 2.2.3 3rd Revised Page No. 34.2 4th Revised Page No. 51.128 4th Revised Page No. 51.134

Updates Check Sheet
Updates Check Sheet
Updates Check Sheet
Grandfathering of MCI Calling Card Savings Plan III
Grandfathering of Basic Calling Plan DD Offerings A and B
Grandfathering of Basic Calling Plan HH Offering A

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2015

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF for MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

formerly MCI Communications Services, Inc.

This tariff contains the rules, regulations, descriptions and rates applicable to the furnishing of intrastate interexchange telecommunications services offered by Verizon within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Concurring Carrier

Connecting Carriers

Other Participating Carriers

Verizon Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, PA

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

CHECK SHEET

The title page and pages 1-60.1 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

<u>PAGE</u>	<u>REVISION</u>
Title	ORIGINAL
1	169th
1.0.1	14TH
1.1	55th
1.1.0.1	12th
1.1.1	16TH
2	20TH
2.1	52 nd
2.1.1	13TH
2.2	48TH
2.2.1	34th
2.2.2	44th
2.2.3	31st
2.2.4	10TH
2.3	29TH
2.3.1	34TH
2.4	13TH
2.5	2ND
2.6	3RD
2.7	11TH
2.7.1	1ST
2.8	1ST
2.9	1ST
3	4TH
3.1	13TH
3.2	25TH
3.3	2ND
4	1ST
.5	2ND
6	ORIGINAL
6.1	ORIGINAL
7	ORIGINAL
8	4TH
9	2ND
9.1	ORIGINAL
10	3RD
11	ORIGINAL
11.1	ORIGINAL
12	ORIGINAL
13	ORIGINAL
10	ONOMAL

New or Revised Page

Washington, DC 20005

CHECK SHEET

The title page and pages 1-60.1 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

<u>PAGE</u>	<u>REVISION</u>
32.6	4th
32.7	2ND
33	15TH
34	12TH
34.1	6TH
34.2	3rd
35	6ТН
35.1	6TH
36	. 1ST
36.1	1ST
37 ·	3RD
38	3RD
39	3RD
40	2ND

New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET

The title page and pages 1-60.1 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

51.119	3RD
51.120	3RD
51.121	3RD
51,122	2ND
51.123	2ND
51.124	2nd
51.125	2nd
51.126	2nd
51,127	4th
51.128	4th
51.129	2nd
51.130	2ND
51.131	2ND
51.132	4th
51.133	3rd
51.134	4th
51.135	3RD
51.136	3RD
51.137	2ND
51.138	2ND
51.139	2ND
51.139.1	2ND
51.139.2	2ND
51.139.3	2ND
51.140	3RD
51.141	2ND
51.142	1ST
51.143	4TH
51.144	1ST
51.145	3RD
51.146	2ND
51.147	1\$T
51.148	1\$ T
51.149	4TH
51.150	1ST
51.151	1ST
51.152	4TH
51.153	1ST
51.154	1ST
51.155	1ST
51.156	4TH
51.157	1ST

*New or Revised Page

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.03 Option B (Credit Card) (Cont.)

.035 Calling Card Savings Plan II

A variation of Option B (Credit Card), Calling Card Savings Plan II offers calling within the state. Customers may place calls 24 hours a day, seven days a week. A per-minute rate of \$0.10 will apply to all domestic in-state Calling Card Savings Plan II calling card calls. No per-call surcharge is applicable. All calls are rounded to the next highest full minute.

A monthly recurring charge of \$1.00 will apply to this service.

.036 MCI Calling Card Savings Plan III 1

(N)

Customers who subscribe to MCI Calling Card Savings Plan and pay the monthly recurring charge as described in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_index.jsp will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.15 for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) calling card calls. No per-call calling card surcharge will apply to these calls.

<u>Personal 800</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below. A 6-digit Rerouting Code will also be provided, which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature. A personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls.

<u>Follow-Me Routing:</u> This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow-Me change, a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of changes a customer may make.

A per-minute rate of \$0.15 will apply to all Card Savings Plan III Personal 800 calls.

(N)

Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.104 Option YYYY (Basic Calling Plan DD) 1

Basic Calling Plan DD is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan DD includes a block-of-time structure for Dial 1 and a flat rate structure for calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an

international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

Offerings: Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to these offerings must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to these offerings and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Offering A 2: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 Plus as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$13.95 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial*1* usage over the allotment.

Offering B 2: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$19.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

Calling Card: Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing a Company provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls and a per-call surcharge of \$0.79, except that customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI with no per-call surcharge.

Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at a perminute rate of \$0.45. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.04.

Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section C-3.025, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan DD customers without regard to the type of access.

Effective March 5, 2011, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be available to new customers of this service.

Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

(N)

(N)

(N)

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2015

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

.109 Option DDDDD (Basic Calling Plan HH)?

Basic Calling Plan HH is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan HH includes Dial 1, Calling Card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

Offerings: Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to these offerings must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to these offerings and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Offering A 3

A monthly recurring charge of \$15,99 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive unlimited interstate usage as described at

http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_index.jsp. Customers will also receive an allotment of 60 minutes per monthly period that may be used for intrastate (interLata and intraLata) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.14 for each minute of intrastate (interLata and intraLata) dial-1 usage over the allotment.

Offering B: 1/

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge of \$34.99, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp, for which they shall receive unlimited interstate usage; customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$31.99.

Calling Card: Basic Calling Plan HH Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan HH customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.79 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.

MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.04.

Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section C-3.025, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan HH customers without regard to the type of access.

Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

(N)

(N)

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2015

^{1/} Beginning August 1, 2006, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Effective March 5, 2011, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be available to new customers of this service

From: (202) 515-2592 **EDWIN REESE** VERIZON 1300 I ST NW

WASHINGTON, DC 20005

Fed∃x. Origin 1D: BZSA



J151215020303uv

BILL SENDER

SHIP TO: (202) 515-2592 PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTITITIES COMM. PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 400 NORTH ST

400 NORTH STREET HARRISBURG, PA 17120

Ship Date: 23FEB15 ActWgt: 0.5 LB CAD: 107102685/WSXI2600



Ref# Invoice #

FXS0000020963

PO# Dept#

> TUE - 24 FEB AA STANDARD OVERNIGHT

TRK# 7802 5178 7092 0201

EN MDTA

17120

PA-US **MDT**



537J2/D3CE/EE4B